

No. 20-219

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE CUMMINGS, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C., *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

NAVAN WARD <i>President</i>	ROBERT S. PECK <i>Counsel of Record</i>
JEFFREY R. WHITE <i>Senior Associate General Counsel</i>	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION, P.C.
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE 777 6th Street, NW #200 Washington, DC 20001 jeffrey.white@justice.org	2117 Leroy Place, NW Washington, DC 20008 (202) 944-2874 robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. THE COURTS BELOW DEMONSTRATED AN INAPT ANTIPATHY TOWARD EMOTIONAL SUPPORT DAMAGES THAT SHOULD NOT GUIDE THIS COURT’S DECISION ..... 3**

A. The Courts Below Erroneously Treated Emotional Support Damages as Similar to Punitive Damages..... 6

B. Criticisms of Emotional Distress Damages Should Play No Role in Determining their Availability..... 8

1. *Criticism of emotional-distress damages does not provide a valid basis for limiting the availability of damages..... 12*

2. *Studies confirm that juries award pain-and-suffering damages responsibly and in line with the severity of the injury..... 13*

<b>II. Sufficient Notice of Potential Emotional-Distress Damages Exists when Intentional Discrimination Occurs, and Tort Cases that Involving Quasi-Contractual Relationships Deepen that Notice .....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. Federal Funding Recipients Have Sufficient Notice that the Full Compensation Is Available for Intentional Discrimination....	18
B. Tort Actions Deemed Quasi-Contract Provide Useful Lessons about the Availability of Emotional-Distress Damages. ....	22
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. Farmers Union Co-op. Ins. Co. of Nebraska</i> , 498 N.W.2d 591 (Neb. 1992) .....	25
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	6, 18, 22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	6
<i>Bibeault v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 417 A.2d 313 (R.I. 1980).....	25
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	11
<i>Brown v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ala. 2018) .....	20
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	23
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Culpepper Enterprises Inc. v. Parker</i> , 270 So. 3d 116 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018).....	20

<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, 195 (1974) .....	23
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	20
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 150 P.2d 436, 441 (Cal. 1944).....	24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	7, 13, 16
<i>Fava v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	20
<i>Filasky v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 76 (Ariz. 1987).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	5, 18
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	7, 8
<i>Giampapa v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 230, 238 (Colo. 2003).....	20
<i>Goodson v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 89 P.3d 409, 415 (Colo. 2004).....	25
<i>Gore v. Rains &amp; Block</i> , 473 N.W.2d 813 (Mich. App. 1991).....	25

<i>Gregory &amp; Swapp, PLLC v. Kranendonk</i> , 424 P.3d 897 (Utah 2018) .....	20
<i>Grove v. Johnson</i> , 314 So. 3d 87 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) .....	4, 22
<i>Hardin v. Obstetrical &amp; Gynecological Assocs. P.A.</i> , 527 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. App. 2017) .....	21
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011) .....	24
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	23
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. Demetre</i> , 527 S.W.3d 12 (Ky. 2017) .....	25
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Banerji</i> , 858 N.E.2d 277 (Mass. 2006) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564, 567 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Ruark Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Assocs., P.A.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990) .....	20
<i>Krishnan v. Ramirez</i> , 42 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. App. 2001) .....	24
<i>Lane v. KinderCare Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 1998) .....	21

<i>Marchisio v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 919 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 268 P.3d 418 (Haw. 2011) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 325 P.3d 278 (Wash. 2014).....	25
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8, 33 (Iowa 2013).....	25
<i>Moorehead v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	20
<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Parks v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	18
<i>Picogna v. Bd. of Education</i> , 671 A.2d 1035 (N.J. 1996).....	19
<i>Renihan v. Wright</i> , 25 N.E. 822 (Ind. 1890) .....	4

<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	5, 23
<i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) .....	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	7
<i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957).....	24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	4
<i>Sw. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pearson</i> , 137 S.W. 733 (Tex. Civ. App. 1911) .....	4
<i>Taylor v. Baptist Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 369 (Ala. 1981).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Honda Motorcars, Inc.</i> , 135 N.E.3d 1284 (Ct. App. 2019) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	4
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992) .....	23, 26

<i>Univ. of S. Mississippi v. Williams</i> , 891 So. 2d 160 (Miss. 2004) .....	4
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	23
<i>Wadsworth v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 8 S.W. 574 (Tenn. 1888) .....	4
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 1221 (Idaho 2010) .....	25

### **Statutes**

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 394 (29 U.S.C. 794).....	3
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 252 (42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	3
U.C.C. §§ 2-314 & 2-315 .....	23

### **Other Authorities**

Daniel S. Bailis & Robert J. MacCoun, <i>Estimating Liability Risks with the Media as Your Guide: A Content Analysis of Media Coverage of Tort Litigation</i> , 20 Law & Hum. Behav. 419 (1996) ....	13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ 202803, Civil Trial Cases and Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001 (Apr. 2004).....	16
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ 208713, Federal Tort Trials and Verdicts, 2002-03 (Aug. 2005) .....	16

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,  
 NCJ 223851, Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State  
 Courts, 2005, at 3 (Oct. 2008) ..... 16

Shari S. Diamond, Michael J. Saks, & Stephan  
 Landsman, *Juror Judgments about Liability and  
 Damages: Sources of Variability and Ways to  
 Increase Consistency*,  
 48 DePaul L. Rev. 301 (1998) ..... 12

Shari Seidman Diamond and Jessica M. Salerno,  
 “Empirical Analysis of Juries in Tort Cases,”  
 Jennifer Arlen, ed., *Research Handbook on the  
 Economics of Torts* (2013) ..... 12, 14, 15, 16

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick,  
*The Law of Torts* § 502 (2d ed., 2021 update) ..... 17

Thomas A. Eaton, *Of Frivolous Litigation and  
 Runaway Juries: A View from the Bench*,  
 41 Ga. L. Rev. 431 (2007) ..... 14

2 F. Harper & F. James,  
*Law of Torts* § 25.1 (1956) ..... 9

Stanley Ingber, *Rethinking Intangible Injuries: A  
 Focus on Remedy*, 73 Cal. L. Rev. 772 (1985) ..... 9

Valerie P. Hans and Valerie F. Reyna, *To Dollars  
 from Sense: Qualitative to Quantitative  
 Translation in Jury Damage Awards*,  
 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 120 (2011) ..... 11, 12, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1963),  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1964 ..... 4

David A. Hyman, <i>et al. Do Defendants Pay What Juries Award?: Post-Verdict Haircuts in Texas Medical Malpractice Cases, 1988–2003</i> , 4 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 3 (2007) .....	13
Robert J. MacCoun, <i>Media Reporting of Jury Verdicts: Is the Tail (of the Distribution) Wagging the Dog?</i> , 55 DePaul L. Rev. 539 (2006) .....	13
Jeffrey O'Connell & Keith Carpenter, <i>Payment for Pain and Suffering through History</i> , 50 Ins. Counsel J. 411 (1983) .....	9
Restatement of Contracts § 341 (1932) .....	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353 .....	20, 21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010) ...	19
Jennifer K. Robbennolt, <i>Evaluating Juries by Comparison to Judges: A Benchmark for Judging?</i> , 32 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 469 (2005) ...	15, 17
Michael J. Saks, <i>Do We Really Know Anything About the Behavior of the Tort Litigation System--And Why Not?</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1147 (1992).....	13
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>What Did Punitive Damages Do? Why Misunderstanding the History of Punitive Damages Matters Today</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 163 (2003) .....	8
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 391 (2005) .....	10

Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Statutory Proximate Cause</i> , 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1199 (2013) .....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	18
Neil Vidmar, <i>The Performance of the American Civil Jury: An Empirical Perspective</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 849 (1998).....	15
Neil Vidmar & Valerie P. Hans, American Juries: The Verdict (2007) .....	14
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Pain and Suffering in Product Liability Cases: Systematic Compensation or Capricious Awards?</i> , 8 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 203 (1988).....	15
Roselle L. Wissler, Allen J. Hart & Michael J. Saks, <i>Decisionmaking About General Damages: A Comparison of Jurors, Judges, and Lawyers</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 751 (1999) .....	14
